The gross margin % is the gross margin expressed as percentage of revenue.

e. Net pro昀椀t margin is calculated by subtracting the 昀椀xed costs from the gross margin.

f. The yields, revenue, variable costs and 昀椀xed costs vary from one farmer to the other
in the district.

g. The yields are dependent on other variables such as climatic conditions in each
ecological zone, farming practices, and the choice of inputs (fertilizers and agro
chemicals) applied.

h. The gross pro昀椀t margin for cabbage enterprise is approximately 65%, as indicated
in the enterprise budget.

i. It is important to note that overheads or other operational costs are not included
in the budget. These costs should be accounted for when compiling the whole farm

budget. Examples of overheads include costs such as; depreciation of assets, interests
/ 昀椀nance charges, bank charges, stationery, salaries of non production employees,
etc.

Sensitivity analysis: Below is the sensitivity analysis for the actual output of cabbage for
an enterprise budget in 昀椀gure 6.

Sensitivity analysis: Below is the sensitivity analysis for the actual output of cabbage for
an enterprise budget in 昀椀gure 6.

   Revenue (R)

   Decrease (-) Actual Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% Price 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Output -7.00 -8.00 -9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00

   Revenue at different levels of output

M
IN

U
S

30% 6,720.00 -47,040.00 -53,760.00 -60,480.00 67,200.00 73,920.00 80,640.00 87,360.00

20% 7,680.00 -53,760.00 -61,440.00 -69,120.00 76,800.00 84,480.00 92,160.00 99,840.00

10% 8,640.00 -60,480.00 -69,120.00 -77,760.00 86,400.00 95,040.00 103,680.00 112,320.00

  Revenue 9,600.00 -67,200.00 -76,800.00 -86,400.00 96,000.00 105,600.00 115,200.00 124,800.00

P
L
U

S

10.0% 10,560.00 -73,920.00 -84,480.00 -95,040.00 105,600.00 116,160.00 126,720.00 137,280.00

20.0% 11,520.00 -80,640.00 -92,160.00

-

103,680.00 115,200.00 126,720.00 138,240.00 149,760.00

30.0% 12,480.00 -87,360.00 -99,840.00

-

112,320.00 124,800.00 137,280.00 149,760.00 162,240.00

   Total Variable Costs (TVC)

   Decrease (-) Actual  Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% Cost 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Total Variable costs (TVC) at different levels of output

REPORT ON THE ENTERPRISE BUDGETS For CABBAGE

8

   Output -3.72 -4.25 -4.78 5.31 5.85 6.38 6.91
M

IN
U

S

30.0% 6,720.00 -25,000.05 -28,571.48 -32,142.92 35,714.35 39,285.79 42,857.22 46,428.66

20.0% 7,680.00 -28,571.48 -32,653.12 -36,734.76 40,816.40 44,898.04 48,979.68 53,061.32

10.0% 8,640.00 -32,142.92 -36,734.76 -41,326.61 45,918.45 50,510.30 55,102.14 59,693.99

  Total Cost 9,600.00 -35,714.35 -40,816.40 -45,918.45 51,020.50 56,122.55 61,224.60 66,326.65

P
L
U

S

10.0% 10,560.00 -39,285.79 -44,898.04 -50,510.30 56,122.55 61,734.81 67,347.06 72,959.32

20.0% 11,520.00 -42,857.22 -48,979.68 -55,102.14 61,224.60 67,347.06 73,469.52 79,591.98

30.0% 12,480.00 -46,428.66 -53,061.32 -59,693.99 66,326.65 72,959.32 79,591.98 86,224.65

6.2 Cabbage Enterprise Budget –Ngami District

Total costs of production;

Total costs of production for cabbage include planting material, fertilizers, agro
chemicals, direct labour costs, other pre-harvest costs, harvest and distribution costs
and other variable costs. Table 3; below indicate the total cost of production for
cabbage amounted to P46, 163.

Table 3: Total production costs for cabbage –Ngami District

Distribution of production costs for cabbage; Figure 3 indicate that direct labour costs

make up the largest percentage of the overall costs at 41%, while planting material,

[…]

d. The gross margin is calculated by subtracting the variable costs from the revenue.
The gross margin % is the gross margin expressed as percentage of revenue.
e. Net pro昀椀t margin is calculated by subtracting the 昀椀xed costs from the gross margin.
f. The yields, revenue, variable costs and 昀椀xed costs vary from one farmer to the other
in the district.

g. The yields are dependent on other variables such as climatic conditions in each
ecological zone, farming practices, and the choice of inputs (fertilizers and agro
chemicals) applied.

h. The gross pro昀椀t margin for cabbage enterprise is approximately 55%, as indicated
in the enterprise budget.

i. It is important to note that overheads or other operational costs are not included
in the budget. These costs should be accounted for when compiling the whole farm

budget. Examples of overheads include costs such as; depreciation of assets, interests
/ 昀椀nance charges, bank charges, stationery, salaries of non production employees,
etc.

Sensitivity analysis: Below is the sensitivity analysis for the actual output of cabbage for
an enterprise budget in 昀椀gure 8.

   Revenue (R)

   Decrease (-)   Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% Price 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Output -8.40 -9.60 -10.80 12.00 13.20 14.40 15.60

   Revenue at different level of output

M
IN

U
S

30% 7,000.00 -58,800.00 -67,200.00 -75,600.00 84,000.00 92,400.00 100,800.00 109,200.00

20% 8,000.00 -67,200.00 -76,800.00 -86,400.00 96,000.00 105,600.00 115,200.00 124,800.00

10% 9,000.00 -75,600.00 -86,400.00 -97,200.00 108,000.00 118,800.00 129,600.00 140,400.00

   Revenue  10,000.00 -84,000.00 -96,000.00

-

108,000.00 120,000.00 132,000.00 144,000.00 156,000.00

P
L
U

S
 10.0% 11,000.00 -92,400.00

-

105,600.00

-

118,800.00 132,000.00 145,200.00 158,400.00 171,600.00

20.0% 12,000.00

-

100,800.00

-

115,200.00

-

129,600.00 144,000.00 158,400.00 172,800.00 187,200.00

30.0% 13,000.00

-

109,200.00

-

124,800.00

-

140,400.00 156,000.00 171,600.00 187,200.00 202,800.00

REPORT ON THE ENTERPRISE BUDGETS For CABBAGE

12

   Total Variable Costs (TVC)

   Decrease (-) Actual  Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% cost 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Total Variable costs at different levels of output

   Output -4.68 -5.35 -6.02 6.69 7.36 8.03 8.70

M
IN

U
S

30.0% 7,245.00 -33,931.20 -38,778.51 -43,625.82 48,473.14 53,320.45 58,167.77 63,015.08

20.0% 8,280.00 -38,778.51 -44,318.30 -49,858.08 55,397.87 60,937.66 66,477.45 72,017.23

10.0% 9,315.00 -43,625.82 -49,858.08 -56,090.35 62,322.61 68,554.87 74,787.13 81,019.39

  Total Cost 10,350.00 -48,473.14 -55,397.87 -62,322.61 69,247.34 76,172.07 83,096.81 90,021.54

P
L
U

S
 10.0% 11,385.00 -53,320.45 -60,937.66 -68,554.87 76,172.07 83,789.28 91,406.49 99,023.70

20.0% 12,420.00 -58,167.77 -66,477.45 -74,787.13 83,096.81 91,406.49 99,716.17 108,025.85

30.0% 13,455.00 -63,015.08 -72,017.23 -81,019.39 90,021.54 99,023.70 108,025.85 117,028.00

6.3 Cabbage Enterprise Budget –Kweneng District

Total costs of production;

Total costs of production for cabbage include planting material, fertilizers, agro
chemicals, direct labour costs, other pre-harvest costs, harvest and distribution costs
and other variable costs.  Table 4; below indicate the total cost of production for
cabbage amounted to P54, 096.65.

Table 4: Total production costs for cabbage –Kweneng District

Distribution of production costs for cabbage; Figure 5 indicate that planting material

costs make up the largest percentage of the total cost of production at 22%, while

[…]

d. The gross margin is calculated by subtracting the variable costs from the revenue.
The gross margin % is the gross margin expressed as percentage of revenue.
e. Net pro昀椀t margin is calculated by subtracting the 昀椀xed costs from the gross margin.
f. The yields, revenue, variable costs and 昀椀xed costs vary from one farmer to the other
in the district.

g. The yields are dependent on other variables such as climatic conditions in each
ecological zone, farming practices, and the choice of inputs (fertilizers and agro
chemicals) applied.

h. The gross pro昀椀t margin for cabbage enterprise is approximately 65%, as indicated
in the enterprise budget.

i. It is important to note that overheads or other operational costs are not included
in the budget. These costs should be accounted for when compiling the whole farm

budget. Examples of overheads include costs such as; depreciation of assets, interests
/ 昀椀nance charges, bank charges, stationery, salaries of non production employees,
etc.

Sensitivity analysis: Below is the sensitivity analysis for the actual output of cabbage for

an enterprise budget in 昀椀gure 6.

   Revenue ( R)

   Decrease (-) Actual Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% Price 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Output -7.00 -8.00 -9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00

   Revenue at different levels of output

M
IN

U
S

30% 10,710.00 -74,970.00 -85,680.00 -96,390.00 107,100.00 117,810.00 128,520.00 139,230.00

20% 12,240.00 -85,680.00 -97,920.00 -110,160.00 122,400.00 134,640.00 146,880.00 159,120.00

10% 13,770.00 -96,390.00 -110,160.00 -123,930.00 137,700.00 151,470.00 165,240.00 179,010.00

  Revenue 15,300.00 -107,100.00 -122,400.00 -137,700.00 153,000.00 168,300.00 183,600.00 198,900.00

P
L
U

S
 10.0% 16,830.00 -117,810.00 -134,640.00 -151,470.00 168,300.00 185,130.00 201,960.00 218,790.00

20.0% 18,360.00 -128,520.00 -146,880.00 -165,240.00 183,600.00 201,960.00 220,320.00 238,680.00

30.0% 19,890.00 -139,230.00 -159,120.00 -179,010.00 198,900.00 218,790.00 238,680.00 258,570.00

REPORT ON THE ENTERPRISE BUDGETS For CABBAGE

16

   Total Variable Costs (TVC)

   Decrease (-) Actual Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% cost 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Total Variable costs at different levels of output

   Output -2.47 -2.83 -3.18 3.54 3.89 4.24 4.60

M
IN

U
S

30.0% 10,710.00 -26,507.06 -30,293.79 -34,080.51 37,867.24 41,653.96 45,440.68 49,227.41

20.0% 12,240.00 -30,293.79 -34,621.47 -38,949.16 43,276.84 47,604.52 51,932.21 56,259.89

10.0% 13,770.00 -34,080.51 -38,949.16 -43,817.80 48,686.45 53,555.09 58,423.73 63,292.38

  Total Cost 15,300.00 -37,867.24 -43,276.84 -48,686.45 54,096.05 59,505.66 64,915.26 70,324.87

P
L
U

S
 10.0% 16,830.00 -41,653.96 -47,604.52 -53,555.09 59,505.66 65,456.22 71,406.79 77,357.35

20.0% 18,360.00 -45,440.68 -51,932.21 -58,423.73 64,915.26 71,406.79 77,898.31 84,389.84

30.0% 19,890.00 -49,227.41 -56,259.89 -63,292.38 70,324.87 77,357.35 84,389.84 91,422.32

6.4 Cabbage Enterprise Budget –Boteti District

Total costs of production;

Total costs of production for cabbage include planting material, fertilizers, agro
chemicals, direct labour costs, other pre-harvest costs, harvest and distribution costs
and other variable costs.  Table 5; below indicate the total cost of production for
cabbage amounted to P69, 247.34.

Distribution of production costs for cabbage; Figure 7 indicate that labour  costs make

up the largest percentage of the total cost of production at 40%, while planting
material, fertilizers, agro chemicals, other pre-harvest costs, harvest and distribution

[…]

d. The gross margin is calculated by subtracting the variable costs from the revenue.
The gross margin % is the gross margin expressed as percentage of revenue.
e. Net pro昀椀t margin is calculated by subtracting the 昀椀xed costs from the gross margin.
f. The yields, revenue, variable costs and 昀椀xed costs vary from one farmer to the other
in the district.

g. The yields are dependent on other variables such as climatic conditions in each
ecological zone, farming practices, and the choice of inputs (fertilizers and agro
chemicals) applied.

h. The gross pro昀椀t margin for cabbage enterprise is approximately 55%, as indicated
in the enterprise budget.

i. It is important to note that overheads or other operational costs are not included
in the budget. These costs should be accounted for when compiling the whole farm

budget. Examples of overheads include costs such as; depreciation of assets, interests
/ 昀椀nance charges, bank charges, stationery, salaries of non production employees,
etc.

Sensitivity analysis: Below is the sensitivity analysis for the actual output of cabbage for

an enterprise budget in 昀椀gure 8.

   Revenue ( R)

   Decrease (-) Actual  Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% Price 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Output -10.50 -12.00 -13.50 15.00 16.50 18.00 19.50

   Revenue at different levels of output

M
IN

U
S

30% 7,245.00 -76,072.50 -86,940.00 -97,807.50 108,675.00 119,542.50 130,410.00 141,277.50

20% 8,280.00 -86,940.00 -99,360.00 -111,780.00 124,200.00 136,620.00 149,040.00 161,460.00

10% 9,315.00 -97,807.50 -111,780.00 -125,752.50 139,725.00 153,697.50 167,670.00 181,642.50

  Revenue 10,350.00 -108,675.00 -124,200.00 -139,725.00 155,250.00 170,775.00 186,300.00 201,825.00

P
L
U

S
 10.0% 11,385.00 -119,542.50 -136,620.00 -153,697.50 170,775.00 187,852.50 204,930.00 222,007.50

20.0% 12,420.00 -130,410.00 -149,040.00 -167,670.00 186,300.00 204,930.00 223,560.00 242,190.00

30.0% 13,455.00 -141,277.50 -161,460.00 -181,642.50 201,825.00 222,007.50 242,190.00 262,372.50

REPORT ON THE ENTERPRISE BUDGETS For CABBAGE

20

   Total Variable Costs (TVC)

   Decrease (-) Actual  Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% cost 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Total Variable costs at different levels of output

   Output -4.68 -5.35 -6.02 6.69 7.36 8.03 8.70

M
IN

U
S

30.0% 7,245.00 -33,931.20 -38,778.51 -43,625.82 48,473.14 53,320.45 58,167.77 63,015.08

20.0% 8,280.00 -38,778.51 -44,318.30 -49,858.08 55,397.87 60,937.66 66,477.45 72,017.23

10.0% 9,315.00 -43,625.82 -49,858.08 -56,090.35 62,322.61 68,554.87 74,787.13 81,019.39

  Total Cost 10,350.00 -48,473.14 -55,397.87 -62,322.61 69,247.34 76,172.07 83,096.81 90,021.54

P
L
U

S
 10.0% 11,385.00 -53,320.45 -60,937.66 -68,554.87 76,172.07 83,789.28 91,406.49 99,023.70

20.0% 12,420.00 -58,167.77 -66,477.45 -74,787.13 83,096.81 91,406.49 99,716.17 108,025.85

30.0% 13,455.00 -63,015.08 -72,017.23 -81,019.39 90,021.54 99,023.70 108,025.85 117,028.00

6.5 Cabbage Enterprise Budget –Central District

Total costs of production;

Total costs of production for cabbage include planting material, fertilizers, agro
chemicals, direct labour costs, other pre-harvest costs, harvest and distribution costs
and other variable costs.  Table 6; below indicate the total cost of production for
cabbage amounted to P64, 658.03.

Table 6: Total production costs for cabbage – Central District

Distribution of production costs for cabbage; Figure 9 indicate that planting material

cost make up the largest percentage of the total cost of production at 27%, while

[…]

d. The gross margin is calculated by subtracting the variable costs from the revenue.
The gross margin % is the gross margin expressed as percentage of revenue.
e. Net pro昀椀t margin is calculated by subtracting the 昀椀xed costs from the gross margin.
f. The yields, revenue, variable costs and 昀椀xed costs vary from one farmer to the other
in the district.

g. The yields are dependent on other variables such as climatic conditions in each
ecological zone, farming practices, and the choice of inputs (fertilizers and agro
chemicals) applied.

h. The gross pro昀椀t margin for cabbage enterprise is approximately 62%, as indicated
in the enterprise budget.

i. It is important to note that overheads or other operational costs are not included
in the budget. These costs should be accounted for when compiling the whole farm

budget. Examples of overheads include costs such as; depreciation of assets, interests
/ 昀椀nance charges, bank charges, stationery, salaries of non production employees,
etc.

Sensitivity analysis: Below is the sensitivity analysis for the actual output of cabbage for

an enterprise budget in 昀椀gure 10.

   Revenue (R )

   Decrease (-) Actual Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% Price 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Output -7.00 -8.00 -9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00

   Revenue at different levels of output

M
IN

U
S

30% 11,900.00 -83,300.00 -95,200.00 -107,100.00 119,000.00 130,900.00 142,800.00 154,700.00

20% 13,600.00 -95,200.00 -108,800.00 -122,400.00 136,000.00 149,600.00 163,200.00 176,800.00

10% 15,300.00 -107,100.00 -122,400.00 -137,700.00 153,000.00 168,300.00 183,600.00 198,900.00

  Revenue 17,000.00 -119,000.00 -136,000.00 -153,000.00 170,000.00 187,000.00 204,000.00 221,000.00

P
L
U

S
 10.0% 18,700.00 -130,900.00 -149,600.00 -168,300.00 187,000.00 205,700.00 224,400.00 243,100.00

20.0% 20,400.00 -142,800.00 -163,200.00 -183,600.00 204,000.00 224,400.00 244,800.00 265,200.00

30.0% 22,100.00 -154,700.00 -176,800.00 -198,900.00 221,000.00 243,100.00 265,200.00 287,300.00

   Total Variable Costs (TVC)

   Decrease (-) Actual Increase (+)

   30.0% 20.0% 10.0% cost 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

   Total Variable costs at different levels of output

   Output -2.66 -3.04 -3.42 3.80 4.18 4.56 4.94

M
IN

U
S

30.0% 11,900.00 -31,682.43 -36,208.49 -40,734.56 45,260.62 49,786.68 54,312.74 58,838.80

20.0% 13,600.00 -36,208.49 -41,381.14 -46,553.78 51,726.42 56,899.06 62,071.70 67,244.35

10.0% 15,300.00 -40,734.56 -46,553.78 -52,373.00 58,192.22 64,011.45 69,830.67 75,649.89

Total

Cost 17,000.00 -45,260.62 -51,726.42 -58,192.22 64,658.03 71,123.83 77,589.63 84,055.43

P
L
U

S
 10.0% 18,700.00 -49,786.68 -56,899.06 -64,011.45 71,123.83 78,236.21 85,348.59 92,460.98

20.0% 20,400.00 -54,312.74 -62,071.70 -69,830.67 77,589.63 85,348.59 93,107.56 100,866.52

30.0% 22,100.00 -58,838.80 -67,244.35 -75,649.89 84,055.43 92,460.98 100,866.52 109,272.06

REPORT ON THE ENTERPRISE BUDGETS For CABBAGE

24

Table 7; indicate the constraints to production of Cabbage as shared by farmers

interviewed for the cabbage enterprise budgets in each District.

Table 7: Constraints / challenges to production of Cabbage in each budget District;

7. Constraints to production of cabbage.

Name of crop  Constraints to production of Cabbage  per District

Cabbage  Kgatleng District  In summer time, there are high incidences of Diamond Black

Moth. This pest usually hosts the plant and destroys the crop.

 Costs incurred in controlling pests and diseases are cited as a